SECOND DIVISION
[ G.R. No. 249289, September 28, 2020 ]

JOSEPH SAYSON Y PAROCHA, PETITIONER, VS. PEOPLE OF THE
PHILIPPINES, RESPONDENT.

RESOLUTION
INTING, J.:

Before the Court is a Petition for Review on Certiorarill] seeking to annul and set

aside the Decision[2] dated March 14, 2019 and the Resolution[3] dated September
12, 2019 of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR No. 40713 which affirmed the

Decisionl4] dated September 8, 2017 of Branch 228, Regional Trial Court (RTC),

Quezon City in Criminal Case No. R-QZN-08049 to 50-CR[>] finding Joseph Sayson y
Parocha (petitioner) guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violating Section 11, Article
II of Republic Act No. (RA) 9165, as amended, otherwise known as the
Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002, but acquitting him of the charge of
violating Section 5, Article II of the same Act.

The Antecedents

Petitioner was charged in two separate Informations with the offenses of Illegal Sale
and Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs, respectively defined and penalized under
Sections 5 and 11, Article IT of RA 9165, as amended. The accusatory portions of
the two Informations read:

Criminal Case No. 16-08049

That on or about the 25t day of July 2016, in Quezon City, Philippines,
the said accused, not being authorized by law to possess any dangerous
drug, did then and there willfully unknowingly have in his possession and
control five (5) heat sealed transparent plastic sachets containing:

1) 0.02 gram of white crystalline substance with
marking JS-FL-1-07-25-16;

2) 0.03 gram of white crystalline substance with
marking JS-FL-2-07-25-16;

3) 0.03 gram of white crystalline substance with
marking JS FL-3-07-25-16;

4) 0.02 gram of white crystalline substance with
marking JS-FL-4-07-25-16;

5) 0.02 grain of white crystalline substance with
marking JS-FL-5-07-25-16;

All in aggregate weigh of zero point twelve (0.12) gram of
Methamphetamine hydrochloride, a dangerous drug.



CONTRARY TO LAW.

Criminal Case No. 16-08050

That on or about the 25t day of July 2016, in Quezon City, Philippines,
the said accused, not being authorized by law to sell, dispense, deliver,
transport or distribute and dangerous drug, did then and there wilfully,
unlawfully and knowingly sell, dispense, deliver, transport, distribute or
act as a broker in the said transaction one (1) heal sealed transparent
plastic sachet containing 0.02 (zero point zero two) gram of
Methamphetamine hydrochloride, a dangerous drug.

CONTRARY TO LAW.[6]
Version of the Prosecution

On July 25, 2016, acting on the information received from a confidential informant,
members of Police Station 11, Quezon City formed a buy-bust team and successfully
conducted a buy-bust operation against petitioner at ROTC Hunters, Tatalon, Quezon
City. During the buy-bust operation, one sachet of suspected shabu was recovered
from him. When the police officers arrested and frisked petitioner, they recovered
five more sachets of suspected shabu from his possession. Because a crowd
gathered at the place of arrest, Police Officer I Florante Lacob, one of the members
of the buy-bust team, brought the confiscated items to the Barangay Hall of Tatalon,
Quezon City for the marking and inventory. Ex-Officio Conrado M. Manalo (Manalo),
who was then the duty desk officer at the barangay hall, witnessed the marking and
inventory. Subsequently, the police officers brought petitioner and the seized items
to the police station. Thereafter, the police officers brought the confiscated items to
the crime laboratory where, after examination, their contents tested positive for

methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu, a dangerous drug.[”]
Version of the Defense

In defense, petitioner denied the accusations against him. He claimed that at the
time of the incident, he was in his Ate Rose's house waiting for his nephew, CJ]
Abdul, when five police officers suddenly showed up, frisked him and his neighbors,
and searched the area. Thereafter, the police officers brought him and his neighbors
to the police station where they were forced to confess their alleged drug activities.
[8]

Ruling of the RTC

On September 8, 2017, the RTC rendered a Decision[®] finding petitioner guilty of
violating Section 11, Article IT of RA 9165, as amended, sentencing him to suffer the
indeterminate penalty of twelve (12) years and one (1) day to fourteen (14) years
imprisonment, and ordering him to pay a fine of P300,000.00.[10] The RTC,
however, acquitted petitioner of the charge of Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs under
Section 5, Article II of RA 9165, as amended, for failure of the prosecution to prove
his guilt beyond reasonable doubt.

Ruling of the CA

Aggrieved, petitioner appealed to the CA. In a Decision[!!] dated March 14, 2019,
the CA affirmed in toto the RTC ruling. The CA held that: (1) all the elements of



Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs were proven; (2) the marking of the seized
items at the barangay hall was justified as a crowd was causing a commotion at the
crime scene; and (3) the buy-bust team exerted earnest efforts to contact the

required witnesses to the marking and inventory, however, none came.[12]

Dissatisfied, petitioner moved for reconsideration, but the CA denied it in a
Resolution[13] dated September 12, 2019.

Hence, the instant petition.

The issue is whether the CA erred in affirming petitioner's conviction for Illegal
Possession of Dangerous Drugs.

The Court's Ruling
The petition is meritorious.

In a successful prosecution for offenses involving Illegal Possession of Dangerous
Drugs under Section 11, Article II of RA 9165, as amended, the following elements
must concur: (a) the accused was in possession of an item or object identified as a
prohibited drug; (b) such possession was not authorized by law; and (c) the accused

freely and consciously possessed the said drug.[14]

It is essential that the identity of the dangerous drug be established with moral

certainty.[15] To achieve this, the prosecution must be able to account for each link
of the chain of custody from the moment the drugs are seized up to their

presentation in court as evidence of the crime.[16] As part of the chain of custody
procedure, the law requires, inter alia, that the marking, physical inventory, and
photographing of the seized items be conducted immediately after seizure and

confiscation.[17]

The law further requires that the inventory and photographing be done in the
presence of the accused or the person from whom the items were seized, or his
representative or counsel, as well as certain required witnesses, namely: (a) if prior

to the amendment of RA 9165 by RA 10640,[18] a representative from the media
and the Department of Justice (DOJ), and any elected public official; or (b) if after
the amendment of RA 9165 by RA 10640, an elected public official and a

representative of the National Prosecution Service (NPS) or the media.[1°]

In cases where strict compliance with the chain of custody procedure is not possible,
the seizure and custody of the seized items will not be rendered void if the
prosecution satisfactorily proves that there is justifiable ground for the deviation,
and the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized items are properly preserved.

[20]  Non-compliance with the witness requirement may be permitted if the
prosecution proves that the apprehending officers exerted genuine and sufficient
efforts to secure the presence of the required witnesses, albeit the latter failed to

appear.[21]

In People v. Santos,!?2] the Court held that mere statements of unavailability,
absent actual serious attempts to contact the required witnesses, are unacceptable
as justified grounds for non-compliance.



